
THOMAS M. ROACH 
MAYOR 

"THE BIRTHPLACE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK" 

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 

t: 914.422.1411 
f: 914.422.1395 

I am pleased to announce the appointment of Richard Payne to the City of White Plains 

Transportation Commission to a term that will expire on December 31, 2025. 

Dated: January 13, 2022 

Thomas M. Roach 

Mayor 

255 MAIN STREET, WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601 
www.cityofwhiteplains.com I 



THOMAS M. ROACH 
MAYOR 

"THE BIRTHPLACE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK" 
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 

t: 914.422.1411 
f: 914.422.1395 

I am pleased to announce the appointment of the following members to the Community 

Development Citizens Advisory Committee: 

Kenneth J. Creary, Chair 

Millie Castro; 

Mary Perri; 

Sidia Cortes; 

Soknan Han Jung; 

William C. Brady; 

Stephen Walfish; 

Jonna C. Robins; 

Marie Houston; 

Charlene Raynor; and 

Nicole Johnson. 

All of the members shall serve a term of one year commencing on January 1, 2022 through 

December 31, 2022. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas M. Roach 
Mayor 

255 MAIN STREET, WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601 
www.cityofwhiteplains.com 



Jill Iannetta 
City Clerk/Registrar 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING• 255 MAIN STREET •WHITE PLAINS, NY 10601 

(914) 422-1227 • (914) 422-1330 Fax 

February 3, 2022 

TO THE HONORABLE THOMAS M. ROACH AND MEMBERS OF THE COMMON 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 

Lisa McGee 
Deputy Registrar 

Submitted herewith is a communication from DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise & 
Wiederkehr, LLP, dated February 3, 2022 requesting an adjournment of the public hearing 
pertaining to Voda Solar Rescources, LLC's application for an amendment to an approved 
site plan and associated Planned Campus Development Master Pin for the installation of 
carport solar systems at 1133 Westchester Ave. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

(f01t~ 
Jill lannetta 
City Clerk 
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DELBELLO DONNELLAN WEINGARTEN 

WISE & WIEDERKEHR, LLP 
Mark P. Weingarten 
Partner 
mpw@ddw-law.com 

COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

THE GATEWAY BUILDING 

ONE NORTH LEXINGTON A VENUE 

WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601 

(914) 681-0200 
FACSIMILE (914) 684-0288 

Connecticut Office 
1111 SUMMER STREET 
STAMFORD, CT 06905 

(203) 298-0000 

1623641 
0118100-072 

February 3, 2022 

By Email and Hand Delivery 

Honorable Thomas M. Roach, Mayor 
and Members of the Common Council 

City of White Plains 
255 Main Street, 
White Plains, New York 10601 

Re: Application of Voda Solar Resources, LLC for Amended Master Plan 
Approval and Amended Site Plan Approval for the Installation of Carport 
Solar Systems at 1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains. 

Dear Mayor Roach and Members of the Common Council: 

As you know, this firm represents Voda Solar Resources, LLC (the "Applicant") in 
connection with the above-referenced applications which are on the Common Council's agenda 
for a continued public hearing on February 7, 2022. This afternoon we received Commissioner 
Amadio's determination that the proposed carport solar system is not a permitted use of the 
property. Given this, we respectfully request that the public hearing be adjourned until June 6, 
2022 to allow the Applicant to consider how it desires to proceed. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

viXr ttlli;v:r-
Mark P. Weingarten 

cc: John Callahan, Esq., Corporation Counsel and Chief of Staff 
Jill Iannetta, City Clerk 
Abe Naperstek, G&S Solar 
Janet J. Giris, Esq. 



THOMAS M. ROACH 
MAYOR 

Damon A. Amadio, P .E. 
Commissioner 

Mr. Mark Weingarten 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING 

70 Church Street, White Plains, New York 10601 
Phone: (914) 422 - 1269 * Fax: (914) 422 - 1471 

February 3, 2022 

DelBello Donnellan Weingarten Wise & Wiederkehr, LLP 
The Gateway Building 
One North Lexington Avenue 
White Plains, New York 10601 

Kevin M. Hodapp, P.E. 
Deputy Commissioner 

Re: Voda Solar Resources LLC Site Plan Amendment and Amendment to 
Associated Planned Campus Development Master Plan 
1133 Westchester Avenue 
SBL-131.20-1-1.11 

Dear Mr. Weingarten, 

Based on further review of the above-referenced application, including additional 
materials recently submitted, I have determined that the installation of the solar panels 
in the parking lot, as detailed in the application, is not a permitted use under the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

} 

on A adio, P.E. 
Commissioner of Building 

Cc: Mayor and Members of the Common Council 

"THE BIRTHPLACE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK" 

http://www.cityofwhiteplains.com 



RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
ADJOURNING THE PUBLIC HEARING IN RELATION TO AN APPLICATION 
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF YODA SOLAR RESOURCES, LLC FOR AN 
AMENDMENT TO AN APPROVED SITE PLAN AND ASSOCIATED PLANNED 
CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN AT 1133 WESTCHESTER A VENUE, 
WHITE PLAINS, NY TO JUNE 6, 2022. 

WHEREAS, the Common Council has received a letter, dated February 3, 2022, submitted 

on behalf of Yoda Solar Resources, LLC requesting a four month adjournment of the public hearing 

pertaining to the application for an amendment to an approved site plan and associated Planned 

Campus Development Master Plan at 1133 Westchester Avenue; now therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the public hearing scheduled to be continued on February 7, 2022 is hereby 

adjourned to June 6, 2022. 



THOMAS M. ROACH 
MAYOR 

n®lll!l 

CAPITAL PROJECTS BOARD 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING 

255 MAIN STREET • WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK I 060 l 
(914) 422-1206 ·FAX: (914) 422-1469 

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE 
PLAINS 

The Capital Projects Board has recommended a capital project for the replacement and or enhancement of various 
components of the City's Information Technology infrastructure as part of the FY 2021-2022 Capital 
Improvement Program at an estimated cost of$375,000. 

Submitted herewith is legislation which would authorize the Mayor to direct the Chief Information Officer and 
the Commissioner of Purchase to enter into various contracts and purchase orders to undertake the project. The 
attached legislation authorizes the Mayor to direct the Budget Director to amend the Capital Projects Fund by 
establishing Capital Project No. C5589, entitled "City-wide IT Infrastructure Replacement/Enhancements" 
as follows: 

REVENUES 
C5589-08810 

EXPENDITURES 
C5589-4.005 
C5589-8.319 

Serial Bonds 

Finance and Auditing 
Technology Equipment 

$378.750 

$ 3,750 
375,000 

$378.750 

It is further requested that issuance of $3 75,000 in serial bonds be authorized and that the Mayor be authorized to 
direct the Commissioner of Finance to advance funds from the General Fund to this project pending the receipt of 
the bond proceeds. Finally, it is requested that the Mayor be authorized to direct the Commissioner of Finance to 
receive and disburse funds accordingly. 

Date: February 2, 2022 

Respectfully submitted, 

Thomas M. Roach, Mayor 
Chairman, Capital Projects Board 

"THE BIRTHPLACE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK" 
www.whiteplainsny.gov 
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AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF WHITE PLAINS TO AMEND THE CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND BY 
ESTABLISHING CAPITAL PROJECT NO. C5589, ENTITLED "CITY­
WIDE IT INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT/ENHANCEMENTS". 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as 

follows: 

Section 1. The Capital Projects Board has recommended a project entitled "City-

wide IT Infrastructure Replacement/Enhancements" in the Capital Improvement Program for FY 

2021-2022, which provides for the replacement and/or enhancement of various components of 

the City's Information Technology infrastructure. 

Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to direct the Chief Information Officer 

and the Commissioner of Purchase to enter into various contracts, as necessary, to complete this 

Capital Project. Said contracts shall be in a form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

Section 3. The Mayor is also hereby authorized to direct the Budget Director to 

amend the Capital Projects Fund by establishing Capital Project No. C5589, entitled "City-Wide 

IT Infrastructure Replacement/Enhancements" and to establish the project budget as follows: 

REVENUES: 
C5589-08810 

EXPENDITURES: 
C5589-4.005 
C5589-8.319 

Serial Bonds 

Finance and Auditing 
Technology Equipment 

$378.750 

$ 3,750 
375,000 
$378,750 



Section 4. The Mayor is hereby further authorized to direct the Commissioner of 

Finance to authorize the sale of serial bonds totaling $378,750 and to advance funds for this 

project from the General Fund, as necessary, pending receipt of the bond proceeds, and to 

receive and disburse funds accordingly. 

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

-2-



BOND ORDINANCE, DATED February 7, 2022 AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE 
OF $378,750 AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT SERIAL BONDS OF THE CITY OF 
WHITE PLAINS, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, STATE OF NEW YORK, TO 
FINANCE THE COSTS OF THE ACQUISITION OF EQUIPMENT, MACHINERY AND 
APPARATUS FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of White Plains (the "City"), a municipal 

corporation of the State of New York, located in the County of Westchester, determined that it is in 

the public interest of the City to authorize the financing of the costs of the acquisition of 

equipment, machinery and apparatus for improvements to information technology infrastructure, 

including any preliminary and incidental costs related thereto, at a total estimated cost not to exceed 

$378,750, for which no funds have heretofore been borrowed, all in accordance with the Local 

Finance Law (the "Project"); 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of 

White Plains, in the County of Westchester, State of New York, as follows: 

Section 1. There is hereby authorized to be issued serial bonds of the City, and/or bond 

anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, in the aggregate 

principal amount not to exceed $378,750, pursuant to the Local Finance Law, in order to finance the 

costs of the Project. 

Section 2. The Common Council of the City has ascertained and hereby states that (a) 

the estimated maximum cost of the Project is not to exceed $378,750, (b) no money has heretofore 

been authorized to be applied to the payment of the costs of the Project, (c) the Common Council of 

the City plans to finance such costs of the Project from the proceeds of serial bonds authorized 

herein or bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, ( d) the 

maturity of the obligations authorized herein will not be in excess of five (5) years, and (e) on or 
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before the expenditure of moneys to pay any costs for the Project, for which proceeds of any 

obligations authorized herein are to be applied to reimburse the City, the Common Council of the 

City took "official action" for federal income tax purposes to authorize capital financing of such 

expenditure. 

Section 3. It is hereby determined that the Project is a specific object or purpose, or of a 

class of object or purpose, described in subdivision 32 of paragraph a of Section 11.00 of the Local 

Finance Law and that the period of probable usefulness of the Project is five (5) years. The serial 

bonds authorized herein shall have a maximum maturity of five (5) years computed from the earlier 

of (a) the date of the first issue of such serial bonds, or (b) the date of the first issue of bond 

anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds. 

Section 4. Subject to the terms and conditions of this bond ordinance and the Local 

Finance Law, including the provisions of Sections 21.00, 30.00, 50.00 and 56.00 to 60.00, inclusive, 

the power to authorize the issuance of the serial bonds authorized herein, and bond anticipation 

notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, including renewals thereof, the 

power to prescribe the terms, form and contents of such serial bonds and such bond anticipation 

notes, including whether to issue such serial bonds having substantially level or declining annual 

debt service, and the power to issue, sell and deliver such serial bonds and such bond anticipation 

notes, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance, as the chief fiscal officer of the City. 

The Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to execute by manual or facsimile signature on 

behalf of the City, all serial bonds authorized herein and all bond anticipation notes issued in 

anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized to impress 

the seal of the City (or to have imprinted a facsimile thereof) on all such serial bonds and all such 

bond anticipation notes and to attest such seal. Each interest coupon, if any, representing interest 



payable on such serial bonds shall be authenticated by the manual or facsimile signature of the 

Commissioner of Finance. In the absence of the Commissioner of Finance, the Deputy 

Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to exercise the powers delegated to the 

Commissioner of Finance by this bond ordinance. 

Section 5. When this bond ordinance takes effect, the City Clerk shall cause the same, 

or a summary thereof, to be published, together with a notice in substantially the form prescribed by 

Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law, in The Journal News, a newspaper having a general 

circulation in the City and, as a result thereafter, the validity of such serial bonds authorized herein, 

and of bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, may be 

contested only if such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose, or a class of object or 

purpose, for which the City is not authorized to expend money, or the provisions of law, which 

should have been complied with as of the date of the publication of this bond ordinance, or such 

summary thereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting 

such validity is commenced within twenty (20) days after the date of such publication, or if such 

obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution of the State of New 

York. 

Section 6. The faith and credit of the City are hereby and shall be irrevocably pledged 

for the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on all obligations authorized herein as the 

same shall become due. 

Section 7. The City hereby declares its intention to issue serial bonds as authorized 

herein, and/or bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds 

(collectively, the "obligations"), to finance the costs of the Project. The City covenants for the 

benefit of the holders of such obligations that it will not make any use of the proceeds of such 



obligations, any funds reasonably expected to be used to pay the principal of or interest on such 

obligations, or any other funds of the City, and will not make any use of the Project which would 

cause the interest on such obligations to become subject to federal income taxation under the 

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") (except for the federal alternative 

minimum tax imposed on corporations by Section 55 of the Code), or subject the City to any 

penalties under Section 148 of the Code, and that it will not take any action or omit to take any 

action with respect to such obligations, the proceeds thereof or the Project financed thereby, if such 

action or omission would cause the interest on such obligations to become subject to federal income 

taxation under the Code (except for the federal alternative minimum tax imposed on corporations by 

Section 55 of the Code), or subject the City to any penalties under Section 148 of the Code. The 

foregoing covenants shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the defeasance of the serial 

bonds authorized herein or any other provisions hereof until the date which is sixty (60) days after 

the final maturity date of such serial bonds or an earlier prior redemption date thereof. The proceeds 

of the serial bonds authorized herein, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the 

issuance of such serial bonds, may be applied to reimburse expenditures or commitments made with 

regard to the Project on or after a date which is not more than sixty (60) days prior to the adoption 

date of this bond ordinance by the City. The City may expend general funds or other available 

moneys for the Project which shall be reimbursed from the proceeds of such obligations. 

Section 8. Prior to the issuance of the serial bonds authorized herein, or of bond 

anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, the Common Council 

of the City shall comply with all applicable provisions prescribed in Article 8 of the Environmental 

Conservation Law, all regulations promulgated thereunder by the New York State Department of 

Environmental Conservation, and all applicable Federal laws and regulations in connection with 



environmental quality review relating to the Project (collectively, the "environmental compliance 

proceedings"). In the event that any of the enviromnental compliance proceedings are not 

completed, or require amendment or modification subsequent to the date of adoption of this bond 

ordinance, the Common Council of the City covenants that it will re-adopt, amend or modify this 

bond ordinance prior to the issuance of any obligations authorized herein upon the advice of bond 

counsel. It is hereby determined by the Common Council of the City that the Project will not have a 

significant impact or effect on the environment. 

Section 9. For the benefit of the holders and beneficial owners from time to time of the 

serial bonds authorized herein, or of bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of 

such serial bonds, the City agrees, in accordance with and as an obligated person with respect to the 

obligations under, Rule 15c2-12 promulgated by the Securities Exchange Commission pursuant to 

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Rule"), to provide or cause to be provided such financial 

information and operating data, fmancial statements and notices, in such manner as may be required 

for purposes of the Rule. In order to describe and specify certain terms of the City's continuing 

disclosure agreement for that purpose, and thereby implement that agreement, including provisions 

for enforcement, amendment and termination, the Commissioner of Finance is authorized and 

directed to sign and deliver, in the name and on behalf of the City, the commitment authorized by 

the Rule (the "Commitment"), to be placed on file with the City Clerk and which shall constitute the 

continuing disclosure agreement made by the City for the benefit of holders and beneficial owners 

of the obligations authorized herein in accordance with the Rule, with any changes or amendments 

that are not inconsistent with this bond ordinance and not substantially adverse to the City and that 

are approved by the Commissioner of Finance on behalf of the City, all of which shall be 

.. . . . 

conclusively evidenced by the signing of the Commitment or amendments thereto. The agreement 



formed collectively by this paragraph and the Commitment shall be the City's continuing disclosure 

agreement for purposes of the Rule, and its performance shall be subject to the availability of funds 

and their annual appropriation to meet costs the City would be required to incur to perform 

thereunder. The Commissioner of Finance is further authorized and directed to establish procedures 

in order to ensure compliance by the City with its continuing disclosure agreement, including the 

timely provision of information and notices. Prior to making any filing in accordance with the 

agreement or providing notice of the occurrence of any material event, the Commissioner of 

Finance shall consult with, as appropriate, its Corporation Counsel and bond counsel or other 

qualified independent special counsel to the City and shall be entitled to rely upon any legal advice 

provided by its Corporation Counsel or such bond counsel or other qualified independent special 

counsel in determining whether a filing should be made. 

Section 10. This bond ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its due adoption 

by the Common Council of the City. 



THOMAS M. ROACH 
MAYOR 

D®IJ!i> 

CAPITAL PROJECTS BOARD 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING 

255 MAIN STREET· WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601 
(914) 422-1206 ·FAX: (914) 422-1469 

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WHITE PLAINS 

The Capital Projects Board has recommended a capital project for completion of the City of White Plains 
comprehensive plan, One White Plains, and associated environmental review pursuant to the New York 
State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) required for Common Council adoption as part of 
the FY 2021-2022 Capital Improvement Program at an estimated cost of $350,000. 

Submitted herewith is legislation which would authorize the Mayor to direct the Commissioner of 
Planning to enter into a professional services contract with project consultants to complete the One White 
Plains Comprehensive Plan in conjunction with the Department of Planning over an approximately 18-
month period. The attached legislation authorizes the Mayor to direct the Budget Director to amend the 
Capital Projects Fund by establishing Capital Project No. C5591 entitled "Comprehensive Plan," as 
follows: 

REVENUES 
C5591-08810 

EXPENDITURES 
C5591-4.005 
C5591-8.l 13 

Serial Bonds 

Finance and Auditing 
Comprehensive Plan 

$353.500 

$ 3,500 
350.000 
353.500 

It is further requested that issuance of $353,500 in serial bonds be authorized and that the Mayor be 
authorized to direct the Commissioner of Finance to advance funds from the General Fund to this project, 
pending the receipt of the bond proceeds. Finally, it is requested that the Mayor be authorized to direct 
the Commissioner of Finance to receive and disburse funds accordingly. 

Date: February 2, 2022 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~~ 
Thomas M. Roach, Mayor 
Chairman, Capital Projects Board 

"THE BIRTHPLACE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK" 
www.whiteplainsny.gov 



ENVIRONMENTAL OFFICER 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT• 70 CHURCH STREET• WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601 

THOMAS M. ROACH 
MAYOR 

(914) 422-1300; FAX: (914) 422-1301 

ROD JOHNSON 
ENVIRONMENTAL OFFICER 

January 31, 2022 

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: CAPITAL PROJECT NO. C5591 
COMPREHENSNE PLAN 

The proposed Capital Project No. C5591, entitled "Comprehensive Plan," (hereinafter referred to as 
the "Proposed Action") has been reviewed for compliance with the New York State Environmental Quality 
Review Act (SEQRA) regulations. 

The Capital Projects Board has recommended a capital project for completion of the City of White 
Plains comprehensive plan, One White Plains, and associated environmental review pursuant to SEQRA 
required for Common Council adoption as part of the FY 2021-2022 Capital Improvement Program. 

The Proposed Action involves a professional services contract with project consultants to complete the 
One White Plains Comprehensive Plan in conjunction with the Department of Planning over an 
approximately 18-month period. 

The Proposed Action represents a Type II Action under SEQRA regulations in that it involves actions 
as cited in 6 NYCRR Part 617 .5( c) as follows: 

617.5 (c) (23) mapping of existing roads, streets, highways, natural resources, land uses and 
ownership patterns. 

617.5 (c) (24) information collection including basic data collection and research, water quality and 
pollution studies, traffic counts, engineering studies, surveys, subsurface investigations 
and soils studies that do not commit the agency to undertake, fund or approve any Type I 
or Unlisted action. 

617 .5 ( c) (27) conducting concurrent environmental, engineering, economic, feasibility and other studies 
and preliminary planning and budgetary processes necessary to the formulation of a 
proposal for action, provided those activities do not commit the agency to commence, 
engage in or approve such action. 

Type II actions are determined under SEQRA regulations not to have a significant effect on the 
environment. 
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It is recommended that the Common Council (a) as approving agency of municipal contracts, designate 
itself to be the Lead Agency for the environmental review; and (b) find the Proposed Action to be a Type II 
Action under SEQR regulations. 

A resolution which makes these findings is offered for the Common Council's consideration. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rod Johnson 
Environmental Officer 



ENVIRONMENT AL FINDINGS RESOLUTION REGARDING 
CAPITAL PROJECT NO. C5591, ENTITLED "COMPREHENSIVE PLAN." 

WHEREAS, the proposed Capital Project No. C5591, entitled "Comprehensive Plan," (hereinafter 
referred to as the "Proposed Action") has been reviewed for compliance with the New York State 
Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) regulation; and 

WHEREAS, the Capital Projects Board has recommended a capital project for completion of the City 
of White Plains comprehensive plan, One White Plains, and associated environmental review pursuant to 
SEQRA required for Common Council adoption as part of the FY 2021-2022 Capital Improvement 
Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Proposed Action involves a professional services contract with project consultants to 
complete the One White Plains Comprehensive Plan in conjunction with the Department of Planning over 
an approximately 18-month period; and 

WHEREAS, the Environmental Officer has recommended that the Common Council, as approving 
agency of municipal contracts, designate itself as the Lead Agency for the environmental review of the 
Proposed Action; and 

WHEREAS, the Environmental Officer has further recommended that the Common Council find that 
the Proposed Action is a Type II Action under SEQRA regulations in that it involves actions cited in 6 
NYCRR Part 617.5( c) as follows: 

617.5 (c) (23) mapping of existing roads, streets, highways, natural resources, land uses and 
ownership patterns. 

617.5 (c) (24) information collection including basic data collection and research, water quality and 
pollution studies, traffic counts, engineering studies, surveys, subsurface investigations 
and soils studies that do not commit the agency to undertake, fund or approve any Type I 
or Unlisted action. 

617 .5 ( c) (27) conducting concurrent environmental, engineering, economic, feasibility and other studies 
and preliminary planning and budgetary processes necessary to the formulation of a 
proposal for action, provided those activities do not commit the agency to commence, 
engage in or approve such action; and 

WHEREAS, Type II actions are determined under SEQRA regulations not to have a significant effect 
on the environment; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the Common Council hereby designates itself Lead Agency for the environmental 
review of the Proposed Action; and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the Common Council hereby determines that the Proposed Action is a Type II Action 
and that no additional SEQR review or findings are necessary. 
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AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF WHITE PLAINS TO AMEND THE CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND BY 
ESTABLISHING CAPITAL PROJECT NO. C5591, ENTITLED 
"COMPREHENSIVE PLAN". 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as 

follows: 

Section 1. The Capital Projects Board has recommended a project entitled 

"Comprehensive Plan" in the Capital Improvement Program for FY 2021-2022, which provides 

for the completion of the City of White Plains comprehensive plan, One White Plains and the 

associated environmental review. 

Section 2. The Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into various 

contracts, as necessary, to complete this Capital Project. Said contracts shall be in a form 

approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

Section 3. The Mayor is also hereby authorized to direct the Budget Director to 

amend the Capital Projects Fund by establishing Capital Project No. C5591, entitled 

"Comprehensive Plan" and to establish the project budget as follows: 

REVENUES: 
C5591-08810 

EXPENDITURES: 
C5591-4.005 
C5591-8.113 

Serial Bonds 

Finance and Auditing 
Comprehensive Plan 

$353.500 

$ 3,500 
350,000 
35 500 
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Section 4. The Mayor is hereby further authorized to direct the Commissioner of 

Finance to authorize the sale of serial bonds totaling $353,500 and to advance funds for this 

project from the General Fund, as necessary, pending receipt of the bond proceeds, and to 

receive and disburse funds accordingly. 

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
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BOND ORDINANCE, DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2022 AUTHORIZING THE 
ISSUANCE OF $353,500 AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT SERIAL BONDS OF THE 
CITY OF WHITE PLAINS, COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, STATE OF NEW YORK, TO 
FINANCE THE COSTS OF THE PREPARATION OF A COMPREHENSIVE MASTER 
PLAN 

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of White Plains (the "City"), a municipal 

corporation of the State of New York, located in the County of Westchester, determined that it is in 

the public interest of the City to authorize the financing of the costs of the preparation of a 

comprehensive master plan, including any preliminary and incidental costs related thereto, at a 

total estimated cost not to exceed $353,500, for which no funds have heretofore been borrowed, all 

in accordance with the Local Finance Law (the "Project"); 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of 

White Plains, in the County of Westchester, State of New York, as follows: 

Section 1. There is hereby authorized to be issued serial bonds of the City, and/or bond 

anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, in the aggregate 

principal amount not to exceed $353,500, pursuant to the Local Finance Law, in order to finance the 

costs of the Project. 

Section 2. The Common Council of the City has ascertained and hereby states that (a) 

the estimated maximum cost of the Project is not to exceed $353,500, (b) no money has heretofore 

been authorized to be applied to the payment of the costs of the Project, (c) the Common Council of 

the City plans to finance such costs of the Project from the proceeds of serial bonds authorized 

herein or bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, ( d) the 

maturity of the obligations authorized herein will not be in excess of five (5) years, and (e) on or 

before the expenditure of moneys to pay any costs for the Project, for which proceeds of any 
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obligations authorized herein are to be applied to reimburse the City, the Common Council of the 

City took "official action" for federal income tax purposes to authorize capital financing of such 

expenditure. 

Section 3. It is hereby determined that the Project is a specific object or purpose, or of a 

class of object or purpose, described in subdivision 64 of paragraph a of Section 11.00 of the Local 

Finance Law and that the period of probable usefulness of the Project is five (5) years. The serial 

bonds authorized herein shall have a maximum maturity of five (5) years computed from the earlier 

of (a) the date of the first issue of such serial bonds, or (b) the date of the first issue of bond 

anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds. 

Section 4. Subject to the terms and conditions of this bond ordinance and the Local 

Finance Law, including the provisions of Sections 21.00, 30.00, 50.00 and 56.00 to 60.00, inclusive, 

the power to authorize the issuance of the serial bonds authorized herein, and bond anticipation 

notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, including renewals thereof, the 

power to prescribe the terms, form and contents of such serial bonds and such bond anticipation 

notes, including whether to issue such serial bonds having substantially level or declining annual 

debt service, and the power to issue, sell and deliver such serial bonds and such bond anticipation 

notes, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance, as the chief fiscal officer of the City. 

The Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to execute by manual or facsimile signature on 

behalf of the City, all serial bonds authorized herein and all bond anticipation notes issued in 

anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized to impress 

the seal of the City (or to have imprinted a facsimile thereof) on all such serial bonds and all such 

bond anticipation notes and to attest such seal. Each interest coupon, if any, representing interest 

payable on such serial bonds shall be authenticated by the manual or facsimile signature of the 



Commissioner of Finance. In the absence of the Commissioner of Finance, the Deputy 

Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to exercise the powers delegated to the 

Commissioner of Finance by this bond ordinance. 

Section 5. When this bond ordinance takes effect, the City Clerk shall cause the same, 

or a summary thereof, to be published, together with a notice in substantially the fonn prescribed by 

Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law, in The Journal News, a newspaper having a general 

circulation in the City and, as a result thereafter, the validity of such serial bonds authorized herein, 

and of bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, may be 

contested only if such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose, or a class of object or 

purpose, for which the City is not authorized to expend money, or the provisions of law, which 

should have been complied with as of the date of the publication of this bond ordinance, or such 

summary thereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting 

such validity is commenced within twenty (20) days after the date of such publication, or if such 

obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution of the State of New 

York. 

Section 6. The faith and credit of the City are hereby and shall be irrevocably pledged 

for the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on all obligations authorized herein as the 

same shall become due. 

Section 7. The City hereby declares its intention to issue serial bonds as authorized 

herein, and/or bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds 

(collectively, the "obligations"), to finance the costs of the Project. The City covenants for the 

benefit of the holders of such obligations that it will not make any use of the proceeds of such 

obligations, any funds reasonably expected to be used to pay the principal of or interest on such 



obligations, or any other funds of the City, and will not make any use of the Project which would 

cause the interest on such obligations to become subject to federal income taxation under the 

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") (except for the federal alternative 

minimum tax imposed on corporations by Section 55 of the Code), or subject the City to any 

penalties under Section 148 of the Code, and that it will not take any action or omit to take any 

action with respect to such obligations, the proceeds thereof or the Project financed thereby, if such 

action or omission would cause the interest on such obligations to become subject to federal income 

taxation under the Code (except for the federal alternative minimum tax imposed on corporations by 

Section 5 5 of the Code), or subject the City to any penalties under Section 148 of the Code. The 

foregoing covenants shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the defeasance of the serial 

bonds authorized herein or any other provisions hereof until the date which is sixty ( 60) days after 

the final maturity date of such serial bonds or an earlier prior redemption date thereof. The proceeds 

of the serial bonds authorized herein, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the 

issuance of such serial bonds, may be applied to reimburse expenditures or commitments made with 

regard to the Project on or after a date which is not more than sixty (60) days prior to the adoption 

date of this bond ordinance by the City. The City may expend general funds or other available 

moneys for the Project which shall be reimbursed from the proceeds of such obligations. 

Section 8. Prior to the issuance of the serial bonds authorized herein, or of bond 

anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds, the Common Council 

of the City shall comply with all applicable provisions prescribed in Article 8 of the Environmental 

Conservation Law, all regulations promulgated thereunder by the New York State Department of 

Environmental Conservation, and all applicable Federal laws and regulations in connection with 

environmental quality review relating to the Project (collectively, the "environmental compliance 



proceedings"). In the event that any of the environmental compliance proceedings are not 

completed, or require amendment or modification subsequent to the date of adoption of this bond 

ordinance, the Common Council of the City covenants that it will re-adopt, amend or modify this 

bond ordinance prior to the issuance of any obligations authorized herein upon the advice of bond 

counsel. It is hereby determined by the Common Council of the City that the Project will not have a 

significant impact or effect on the environment. 

Section 9. For the benefit of the holders and beneficial owners from time to time of the 

serial bonds authorized herein, or of bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the issuance of 

such serial bonds, the City agrees, in accordance with and as an obligated person with respect to the 

obligations under, Rule 15c2-12 promulgated by the Securities Exchange Commission pursuant to 

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Rule"), to provide or cause to be provided such financial 

information and operating data, financial statements and notices, in such manner as may be required 

for purposes of the Rule. In order to describe and specify certain terms of the City's continuing 

disclosure agreement for that purpose, and thereby implement that agreement, including provisions 

for enforcement, amendment and termination, the Commissioner of Finance is authorized and 

directed to sign and deliver, in the name and on behalf of the City, the commitment authorized by 

the Rule (the "Commitment"), to be placed on file with the City Clerk and which shall constitute the 

continuing disclosure agreement made by the City for the benefit of holders and beneficial owners 

of the obligations authorized herein in accordance with the Rule, with any changes or amendments 

that are not inconsistent with this bond ordinance and not substantially adverse to the City and that 

are approved by the Commissioner of Finance on behalf of the City, all of which shall be 

conclusively evidenced by the signing of the Commitment or amendments thereto. The agreement 

formed collectively by this paragraph and the Commitment shall be the City's continuing disclosure 



agreement for purposes of the Rule, and its performance shall be subject to the availability of funds 

and their annual appropriation to meet costs the City would be required to incur to perfonn 

thereunder. The Commissioner of Finance is further authorized and directed to establish procedures 

in order to ensure compliance by the City with its continuing disclosure agreement, ·including the 

timely provision of information and notices. Prior to making any filing in accordance with the 

agreement or providing notice of the occurrence of any material event, the Commissioner of 

Finance shall consult with, as appropriate, its Corporation Counsel and bond counsel or other 

qualified independent special counsel to the City and shall be entitled to rely upon any legal advice 

provided by its Corporation Counsel or such bond counsel or other qualified independent special 

counsel in determining whether a filing should be made. 

Section 10. This bond ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its due adoption 

by the Common Council of the City. 



THOMAS M. ROACH 
MAYOR 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
70 Church Street, White Plains, New York 10601 

(914) 422-1300 Fax: (914) 422-1301 
E-Mail: Planning@whiteplainsny.gov 

CHRISTOPHER N. GOMEZ, AlCP 
COMMISSIONER 

JUDITH MEZEY 
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 

TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR 
COMPLETION OF THE ONE WHITE PLAINS COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

Submitted herewith for approval is an ordinance authorizing the Mayor or designee to enter into a 
professional services agreement with BFJ Planning ("BFJ") to assist in the completion of the One White 
Plains Comprehensive Plan. 

With the assistance of BFJ, the city recently completed the seven-month Phase I: Imagine One White Plains 
community engagement process including the launch of the OneWhitePlains.com website and public 
comment portal, the 12-stop One White Plains Listening Tour, and the well-attended in-person/virtual public 
workshop at the White Plains Performing Arts Center on November 18, 2021. To date the city has collected 
over 1,200 discrete comments from the community regarding both the One White Plains draft vision 
statement and plan elements. 

Phase II will be conducted over a 16-18 month period and will include additional public outreach, workshops, 
drafting of the plan itself, and all environmental review pursuant to SEQRA required for Common Council 
adoption of the One White Plains comprehensive plan. The professional services agreement with BFJ 
Planning will be for up to a maximum of $350,000, to be funded from Capital Project No. C5591 as 
recommended by the Capital Projects Board. 

Respectfully submitted, 

./~A",W: 1' 1cr-·· 
Christopher N. Gomez, AICP 
Commissioner of Planning 

Dated: January 28, 2022 

"THE BIRTHPLACE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK" 
www.cityofwhiteplains.com 



AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO TO A PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BFJ PLANNING TO ASSIST IN THE COMPLETION OF 
THE ONE WHITE PLAINS COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as follows : 

Section 1. The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby authorizes the Mayor, or his 
designee, to enter into a professional services agreement with BFJ Planning ("BFJ") to assist in the 
completion of the One White Plains Comprehensive Plan. 

Section 2. The agreement period shall begin on the date the agreement is fully executed and the 
compensation for the performance of such services shall not exceed 350,000, to be funded from Capital 
Project No. C5591. 

Section 3. The aforementioned agreement shall be in a form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 



DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING• 255 MAIN STREET• WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601 

(914) 422-1241 •FAX (914) 422-1231 

JOHN G. CALLAHAN 
Corporation Counsel 

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the Common Council of The City of White Plains: 

Submitted herewith is an ordinance authorizing the settlement of tax review proceedings. 
These proceedings were brought on behalf of the owner( s) or lessee( s) of the properties located at 
65 Ferris A venue, 45 Rockledge A venue, 12 Cottage Place, 2 Rockledge A venue, 121 Church Street, 
an unnumbered lot on Barker A venue, 27 Barker A venue, 21 Barker A venue, 31-3 3 Quinby A venue, 
27-29 Quinby Avenue, 23-25 Quinby Avenue, 90 Bryant Avenue, 69 Old Mamaroneck Road and 
590-600Mamaroneck Avenue, White Plains, NY. 

The Law Department has reviewed the proposed settlements with our Assessor, who 
recommends them. Based upon our review, it is my opinion that the settlements are appropriate and 
should be accepted. The locations of the properties involved, the reductions in assessed value, as 
well as the amounts to be refunded, are set forth in the accompanying ordinance. 

Dated: February 1, 2022 

"THE BIRTHPLACE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK" 
www.whiteplainsny.gov 
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AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT OF CERTAIN TAX REVIEW 
PROCEEDINGS. 

WHEREAS, various petitioners have brought proceedings to review the assessed valuation 

of their premises; and 

WHEREAS, the respective attorneys for the petitioners have offered and agreed to settle and 

discontinue said proceedings on condition that the assessed valuations of said properties be reduced 

and credits paid according to the following list in accord with the applicable tax rate for said years 

with no interest thereon: 

Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2017118 $ 7,300 
2018/19 $ 7,300 
2019/20 $ 7,300 
2020/21 $ 7,300 
2021/22 $ 7,300 

Gabmar Realty Corp. 
65 Ferris A venue 
SBL: 125.58-2-16 

Proposed New 
New Assessment 
Assessment Reduction 

$ 5,750 $ 1,550 
$ 5,750 $ 1,550 
$ 5,750 $ 1,550 
$ 5,750 $ 1,550 
$ 5,750 $ 1,550 

Total: 

Proposed 
Amount of City 
Tax to be Refunded 

$ 318.32 
$ 327.61 
$ 336.46 
$ 348.01 
$ 356.84 

$ 1.687.24 

l (o 



Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2016/17 $ 16,000 
2017/18 $ 16,000 
2018/19 $ 16,000 
2019/20 $ 16,000 
2020/21 $ 16,000 
2021/22 $ 16,000 

Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2017/18 $ 119,000 
2018/19 $ 119,000 
2019/20 $ 119,000 
2020/21 $ 119,000 
2021/22 $ 119,000 

Biscardi Rockledge, LLC 
45 Rockledge Avenue 

SBL: 125.59-6-11 

Proposed New 
New Assessment 
Assessment Reduction 

$ 16,000 $ 0 
$ 16,000 $ 0 
$ 14,100 $ 1,900 
$ 14,200 $ 1,800 
$ 13,900 $ 2,100 
$ 13,900 $ 2,100 

Proposed 
Amount of City 
Tax to be Refunded 

$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 401.58 
$ 390.73 
$ 471.49 
$ 483.46 

Total: $ 1,747.26 

Avalon WP I LLC 
12 Cottage Place 

SBL: 125.59-9-1.1 

Proposed 
New 
Assessment 

$ 119,000 
$ 118,500 
$ 116,930 
$ 116,200 
$ 116,800 

2 

New Proposed 
Assessment Amount of City 
Reduction Tax to be Refunded 

$ 0 $ 0.00 
$ 500 $ 105.68 
$ 2,070 $ 449.33 
$ 2,800 $ 628.66 
$ 2,200 $ 506.48 

Total: $ 1.690.15 



Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2017/18 $ 299,000 
2018/19 $ 299,000 
2019/20 $ 299,000 
2020/21 $ 299,000 
2021/22 $ 299,000 

Tax Current 
Year Assessment 
2017/18 $ 249,000 
2018119 $ 249,000 
2019/20 $ 249,000 
2020/21 $ 249,000 
2021/22 $ 249,000 

Avalon WP II LLC 
2 Rockledge Avenue 

SBL: 125.59-9-1.2 

Proposed 
New 
Assessment 

$ 299,000 
$ 297,800 
$ 293,800 
$ 291,900 
$ 293,400 

Avalon WP III LLC 
121 Church Street 
SBL: 125.59-9-1.3 

Proposed 
New 
Assessment 
$ 249,000 
$ 248,000 
$ 244,680 
$ 243,200 
$ 244,300 

3 

New Proposed 
Assessment Amount of City 
Reduction Tax to be Refunded 

$ 0 $ 0.00 
$ 1,200 $ 253.63 
$ 5,200 $ 1,128.76 
$ 7,100 $ 1,594.09 
$ 5,600 $ 1,289.23 

Total: $ 4,265.71 

New Proposed 
Assessment Amount of City 
Reduction Tax to be Refunded 
$ 0 $ 0.00 
$ 1,000 $ 211.36 
$ 4,320 $ 937.74 
$ 5,800 $ 1,302.22 
$ 4,700 $ 1,082.03 

Total: $ 3,533.35 



Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2017/18 $ 149,000 
2018/19 $ 149,000 
2019/20 $ 149,000 
2020/21 $ 149,000 
2021/22 $ 149,000 

Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2017118 $ 2,249,000 
2018/19 $ 2,249,000 
2019/20 $ 2.249,000 
2020/21 $ 2,249,000 
2021/22 $ 2,249,000 

Avalon WP IV LLC 
unnumbered lot on Barker Avenue 

SBL: 125.59-9-1.4 

Proposed New 
New Assessment 
Assessment Reduction 

$ 149,000 $ 0 
$ 148,400 $ 600 
$ 146,410 $ 2,590 
$ 145,500 $ 3,500 
$ 146,200 $ 2,800 

Proposed 
Amount of City 
Tax to be Refunded 

$ 0.00 
$ 126.82 
$ 562.21 
$ 785.82 
$ 644.62 

Total: $ 2,119.47 

Avalon WP V LLC 
27 Barker Avenue 
SBL: 125.59-9-1.5 

Proposed 
New 
Assessment 

$ 2,249,000 
$ 2,239,900 
$ 2,209,900 
$ 2,196,000 
$ 2,207,000 

4 

New 
Assessment 
Reduction 

$ 0 
$ 9,100 
$ 39,100 
$ 53,000 
$ 42,000 

Total: 

Proposed 
Amount of City 
Tax to be Refunded 

$ 0.00 
$ 1,923.38 
$ 8,487.44 
$ 11 ,899.56 
$ 9,669.24 

$ 311979.62 



Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2017/18 $ 12,500 
2018/19 $ 12,500 
2019/20 $ 12,500 
2020/21 $ 12,500 
2021122 $ 12,500 

Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2017/18 $ 19,000 
2018/19 $ 19,000 
2019/20 $ 19,000 
2020/21 $ 19,000 
2021122 $ 19,000 

Avalon WP VI LLC 
21 Barker Avenue 
SBL: 125.67-2-1 

Proposed 
New 
Assessment 

$ 12,500 
$ 12,400 
$ 12,280 
$ 12,200 
$ 12,300 

New 
Assessment 
Reduction 

$ 0 
$ 100 
$ 220 
$ 300 
$ 200 

Proposed 
Amount of City 
Tax to be Refunded 

$ 0.00 
$ 21.14 
$ 47.76 
$ 67.36 
$ 46.04 

Total: $ 182.30 ================ 

Quinby Apartment Associates Inc. 
31-33 Quinby Avenue 

SBL: 130.49-6-2 

Proposed New 
New Assessment 
Assessment Reduction 

$ 19,000 $ 0 
$ 17,330 $ 1,670 
$ 17 000 $ 2,000 
$ 16,830 $ 2,170 
$ 16,830 $ 2,170 

Proposed 
Amount of City 
Tax to be Refunded 

$ 0.00 
$ 352.97 
$ 434.14 
$ 487.21 
$ 499.58 

Total: $ 1,773.90 

5 



Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2017/18 $ 19,000 
2018/19 $ 19,000 
2019/20 $ 19,000 
2020/21 $ 19,000 
2021/22 $ 19,000 

Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2017/18 $ 19,000 
2018/19 $ 19,000 
2019/20 $ 19,000 
2020/21 $ 19,000 
2021/22 $ 19,000 

27-29 Quinby Avenue 
SBL: 130.49-6-3 

Proposed New 
New Assessment 
Assessment Reduction 

$ 19,000 $ 0 
$ 17,330 $ 1,670 
$ 17,000 $ 2,000 
$ 16,830 $ 2,170 
$ 16,830 $ 2,170 

Proposed 
Amount of City 
Tax to be Refunded 

$ 0.00 
$ 352.97 
$ 434.14 
$ 487.21 
$ 499.58 

Total: $ 1,773.90 

23-25 Quinby Avenue 
SBL: 130.49-6-4 

Proposed New 
New Assessment 
Assessment Reduction 

$ 19,000 $ 0 
$ 17,340 $ 1,660 
$ 17,000 $ 2,000 
$ 16,840 $ 2,160 
$ 16,840 $ 2,160 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Total: 

6 

Proposed 
Amount of City 
Tax to be Refunded 

$ 0.00 
$ 350.86 

434.14 
484.96 
497.28 

$ 11767.24 



Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2016/17 $ 605,200 
2017/18 $ 605,200 
2018/19 $ 605,200 
2019/20 $ 605,200 
2020/21 $ 605,200 
2021/22 $ 605,200 

Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2016/17 $ 44,800 
2017/18 $ 44,800 
2018/19 $ 44,800 
2019/20 $ 44,800 
2020/21 $ 44,800 
2021/22 $ 44,800 

Surrey Strathmore Owners Inc. 
90 Bryant Avenue 
SBL: 131.09-1-4 

Proposed New 
New Assessment 
Assessment Reduction 

$ 554,000 $ 51,200 
$ 586.600 $ 18,600 
$ 535,350 $ 69,850 
$ 530,700 $ 74,500 
$ 516,750 $ 88,450 
$ 512,100 $ 93,100 

Proposed 
Amount of City 
Tax to be Refunded 

$ 10,288.64 
$ 3,819.88 
$ 14,763.50 
$ 16,171.72 
$ 19,858.79 
$ 21 ,433.48 

Total: $ 86,336.01 

69 Old Mamaroneck Road 
SBL: 131.09-1-5 

Proposed New 
New Assessment 
Assessment Reduction 

$ 41 ,000 $ 3,800 
$ 43,400 $ 1,400 
$ 39,650 $ 5,150 
$ 39,300 $ 5,500 
$ 38,250 $ 6,550 
$ 37,900 $ 6,900 

Proposed 
Amount of City 
Tax to be Refunded 

$ 763.61 
$ 287.52 
$ 1,088.50 
$ 1,193.89 
$ 1,470.61 
$ 1,588.52 

Total: $ 6,392.65 
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Tax Current 
Year Assessment 

2020/21 $ 33,900 
2021/22 $ 33,900 

Brymam Inc. 
590-600 Mamaroneck Avenue 

SBL: 131.09-2-5 

Proposed New 
New Assessment 
Assessment Reduction 

$ 30,450 $ 3,450 
$ 28,000 $ 5,900 

Total: 

Proposed 
Amount of City 
Tax to be Refunded 

$ 774.59 
$ 1,358.30 

$ 25132.89 

WHEREAS, the county and sewer taxes and the school taxes should be payable by the county 

and school separately if collected and if the settlement is approved by the Supreme Court. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of The City of White Plains hereby ordains and 

enacts as follows: 

Section 1. The settlement of the aforesaid proceedings in the manner set forth above be and 

the same hereby is approved. 

§2. The Commissioner of Finance, under the direction of the Corporation Counsel, be and 

is hereby authorized and directed to pay the amount of the refunds stated above, without interest to 

the petitioners or persons paying such tax or other levy in the manner provided by Section 726 of the 

Real Property Tax Law. All payments for current year taxes shall be payable from budget code 

A021- 01110 and all payments for prior year' s taxes shall be payable from budget code A021 -

4.201. Payment of the refunds authorized herein with respect to any one of the aforementioned 

properties is subject to the payment of any outstanding taxes due on that property, including any 

8 



interest or penalties due thereon, or the Commissioner of Finance may apply such amount of the 

refunds authorized with respect to any one of the aforementioned properties to satisfy any 

outstanding taxes due on that property, including any interest or penalties due thereon. 

§3. The Mayor is hereby further authorized to direct the Commissioner of Finance to 

receive and disburse funds accordingly. 

§4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

9 



DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING • 255 MAIN STREET• WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601 

(914) 422-1241 • FAX (914) 422-1231 

JOHN G. CALLAHAN 
Corporation Counsel 

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF WHITE PLAINS. 

Authorization is requested to settle the claim of Charles Patemen against the City of White 
Plains et. al. for the amount of $425,000.00. The City would pay out of its Self-Insured Retention 
Fund no more than $250,000.00 and the remainder will be paid from the proceeds of its excess 
liability policy. 

Submitted for your consideration is an ordinance authorizing the aforementioned settlement. 

Dated: February 7, 2022 

Jo~ G. Callahan ... 
Cor?pration Counsel 

"THE BIRTHPLACE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK" 
www,whiteplainsny.gov It 



AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT OF 
LITIGATION BROUGHT BY CHARLES PA TEMAN AGAINST THE CITY 
OF WHITE PLAINS ET AL. 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as follows: 

Section 1. The settlement of the litigation of Charles Pateman against the City of White 

Plains, et al in the amount of $425,000.00, with no more than $250,000 from the City of White 

Plains's Self Insurance Retention Fund is hereby authorized. 

Section 2. The Mayor is authorized to direct the Commissioner of Finance to pay no 

more than the sum of $250,000.00 from the City's Self-Insurance Retention Fund. 

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
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THOMAS M. ROACH 
MAYOR 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 
255 MAIN STREET, 2d FLR. 

WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601 

(914) 422-1241 Phone 
(914) 422-1231 Fax 

JOHN G. CALLAHAN 
CORPORATION COUNSEL 

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE 
PLAINS 

The Common Council previously authorized the retention of the firm The Roffe Group, P.C. ("the firm"), 
to act as Special Counsel for legislative affairs for the City. As of January 1, 2022 the firm dissolved and reformed 
as The Roffe Group of Robinson+Cole. The firm's responsibilities will continue to be assisting in the drafting of 
State legislation proposed by the City; monitoring the progress of bills which are of interest to the City in the State 
legislature; coordinating the City's efforts with the New York State Conference of Mayors; and acting as an 
advocate of the City's position on legislative matters with State legislators and the Governor's Office. 

The firm dissolved as of December 31, 2021 and the City's contract was terminated. Therefore, I 
recommend the retention of The Roffe Group of Robinson+Cole for the one year period of January 1, 2022 
through December 31, 2022, for the annual fee of $44,000, which includes expenses that will be paid on a 
quarterly basis at the rate of $11,000 per quarter. 

An ordinance authorizing the firm's retention is submitted herewith for your consideration. 

Dated: February 1, 2022 

"THE BIRTHPLACE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK" 

http://www.cityofwhiteplains.com {9 



AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CORPORATION COUNSEL TO 
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT RETAINING THE SERVICES OF THE LAW 
FIRM THE ROFFE GROUP OF ROBINSON+COLE, AS SPECIAL COUNSEL 
FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2022 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022. 

The Common Council of The City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as follows: 

Section 1. The Corporation Counsel of The City of White Plains is hereby authorized to 

enter into an agreement retaining the law firm of the Roffe Group of Robinson+Cole for a period 

of one year, commencing January 1, 2022 and ending December 31, 2022, at an annual fee of 

forty-four thousand dollars ($44,000), to be paid on a quarterly basis at the rate of $11,000 per 

quarter, to act as Special Counsel for legislative affairs for The City of White Plains, and to be 

responsible for such matters as may be assigned to it by the Corporation Counsel. 

Section 2. Funds are available for the current fiscal year for this purpose in Account No. 

AOll-4.004, Consultants, Department of Law, and the Commissioner of Finance is hereby 

authorized and directed to disburse funds accordingly. 

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 



THOMAS M. ROACH 
MAYOR 

Damon A. Amadio, P.E. 
Commissioner 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING 

70 Church Street, White Plains, New York 10601 
Phone: (914) 422 - 1269 * Fax: (914) 422 - 1471 

TO THE HONORABLE THOMAS M. ROACH, MAYOR 
AND MEMBERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 

Kevin M. Hodapp, P .E. 
Deputy Commissioner 

Submitted, herewith, for your review and appropriate action, is a proposed local ordinance 
repealing Chapter 3-4 of the White Plains Municipal Code and adding a new chapter 3-4 of the 
White Plains Municipal Code entitled, "Noise Pollution." 

This ordinance is a comprehensive update to the city's existing Noise Pollution ordinance. It 
removes outdated language, adds new language recognizing new equipment technology and 
re-structures the content so that it is presented in a clear and concise format. 

In addition, the ordinance now includes a 'Definitions' section, revises the 'Prohibitions' section 
by organizing it logically according to types of noise, adds a new section on 'Noise Generating 
Activities,' which categorizes and regulates noise from certain types of activities. The ordinance 
also makes specific changes with regard to noise generated by construction activity, landscape 
maintenance equipment and leaf blowers. 

The purpose of the noise pollution ordinance is to reduce and prevent noise disturbances within 
the city, thereby enhancing the well-being and quality of life for residents and visitors to White 
Plains. 

Throughout the process our focus has been to create a workable ordinance that seeks to 
improve the quality of life for residents in our city while recognizing the needs of businesses and 
commercial entities. We acknowledge that information about the changes associated with this 
ordinance will need to be disseminated to residents and businesses alike and plan to do that in 
a variety of ways as a means of increasing both awareness of and compliance with this new 
law. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Damon Amadio, P.E. 
Commissioner of Building 
DA TE: February 2, 2022 

"THE BIRTHPLACE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK" 

http://www.cityofwhiteplains.com 



AN ORDINANCE REPEALING CHAPTER 3-4 OF THE WHITE PLAINS MUNICIPAL 
CODE AND ADDING A NEW CHAPTER 3-4 OF THE WHITE PLAINS MUNICIPAL 
CODE ENTITLED, "NOISE POLLUTION" 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as follows: 

Section 1. Chapter 3-4 of the White Plains Municipal Code, entitled "Noise Pollution'', as 
last amended by ordinance adopted September 2, 2020, is hereby repealed. 

Section 2. The White Plains Municipal Code is hereby amended by adding a new Chapter 
3-4 entitled, "Noise Pollution," to read as follows: 

Chapter 3-4 - NOISE POLLUTION 

Chapter 3-4 - NOISE POLLUTION 

ARTICLE I. General Provisions 

Sec. 3-4-1. Title. 
This chapter shall be known and may be cited as "The White Plains Noise Pollution Control 
Ordinance." 

Sec. 3-4-2. Purpose. 
It is the purpose of this chapter to prevent noise disturbances within the limits of the city, which 
may jeopardize the well-being, health or welfare of its citizens or degrade the quality of life and 
to regulate noise-producing activities. The provisions and prohibitions hereinafter contained and 
enacted are for the above-mentioned purpose. Factors to be considered in determining whether a 
noise disturbance exists include, but are not limited to, the following: 
( 1) The volume of the noise 
(2) The intensity of the noise 
(3) Whether the nature of the noise is unusual or usual 
( 4) Whether the origin of the noise is natural or unnatural 
(5) The volume and intensity of the background noise, if any 
(6) The proximity of the noise to residential sleeping facilities or private residences 
(7) The nature and the zoning district of the area within which the noise emanates 
(8) The time of day or night the noise occurs 
(9) The time duration of the noise 
( 10) Whether the sound source is temporary 
( 11) Whether the noise is continuous or impulsive 



(12) The presence of discrete tones 
(13) The number of complaints received 

Sec. 3-4-3. Definitions. 
As used in this chapter the following terms shall have the meanings indicated: 

1. Ambient noise - The all-encompassing noise associated within a given environment, 
being usually a composite of sounds from many sources, near and far. 

2. A-weighted sound level - The measurement of sound approximating the auditory 
sensitivity of the human ear as measured with a sound-level meter using an A-weighing 

network. The unit of measure is dB. 
3. Construction - Any site preparation, assembly, erection, repair, alteration or similar 

action, but excluding demolition of buildings or structures. 
4. Continuously or, in a continuous manner - Constant, with few, if any, brief breaks or 

periods of silence. 
5. Decibel - The measured unit of sound measurement and is measured with a sound level 

meter (SLM). The SLM registers sound pressure and displays the readings on a sound 
level scale. Decibels (dB) are a logarithmic unit, which means that a noise measuring 30 

decibels is actually two (2) times louder than a noise registering at 20 decibels. 

6. Demolition - Any partial or complete dismantling, intentional destruction or removal of 
buildings, and/or equipment/components attached to or located within the building or 

structure. 
7. Electric or battery powered equipment- Any equipment powered by an electric 

motor, which derives its energy from a battery or an electrical source. 
8. Internal combustion engine -An engine that generates motive power by the burning of 

gasoline or other fuel with air inside a combustion chamber. 
9. Internal combustion powered equipment-Any equipment that derives its energy from 

an internal combustion engine. Equipment being used while plugged into an operating 
generator, which is powered by an internal combustion engine, shall be deemed internal 

combustion powered equipment. 
10. Motor vehicle - Any vehicle that is propelled by an internal combustion engine or motor. 

11. Noise disturbance - Any sound which endangers or injures the health of humans, or 
unreasonably disturbs the quiet, comfort, repose, or peace of a person of normal 

sensitivities. 
12. Noise sensitive facilities - Any school, institution of learning, public library, place of 

worship, courthouse, or hospital for which conspicuous signs or elements are visible 
indicating that the same is a school, institution of learning, public library, place of 

worship, courthouse, or hospital. 



13. Person - Any individual, corporation, company, association, society, firm, partnership or 
joint stock company. 

14. Sound - Vibrations that travel through the air or another medium and that can be heard 
when they reach a human ear. 

15. Sound device - Any device that is used for the production or reproduction of sound, 
including but not limited to any amplified musical instrument, communication device, 
computer, radio, television, loudspeaker, or any other apparatus that converts electrical 
impulses into sound. 

16. Sound level - The sound pressure level measured in decibels with on a sound-level meter 
set for A-weighting; "sound level" is expressed in "dBA." 

17. Sound Level Meter (SLM)-An instrument (commonly hand held) designed to measure 
sound levels in a standardized way. At a minimum, it is comprised of a microphone, a 
preamplifier, signal processing components and a display. For the purposes of this 
document it shall be a Type 1or2 SLM (handheld type) meeting the American National 
Standards Institute (ANSI) S 1.4 criteria standard. 

18. Weighting- A system built into all standard sound level meters that account for the fact 
that different sound frequencies affect the listener's perception of loudness. Specifically, 
the fact that the human ear is less sensitive to low-pitched sounds than it is to high­
pitched sounds. 

Sec. 3-4-4. Prohibitions. 
The following acts and the causing thereof are declared to be in violation of this chapter. Said 
enumeration shall not be deemed to be exclusive. 

(a) Noise associated with sound devices: 
(1) No person shall use, play, or operate or permit to be used, played 

or operated any machine or device designed to produce or reproduce 
sound, in a continuous manner and at such a volume as to create a noise 
disturbance for any person other than the operator of the device. 

(2) No person shall operate any sound-reproduction device in such a 
manner as to be distinctly audible to persons with normal hearing at a 
distance of fifty (50) feet from the source or location of the noise between 
the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 9:00 a.m. on any day of the week. 

(b) Human-generated noise: No person shall make, permit, or allow to be made a 
noise disturbance at any time, including but not limited to yelling, shouting, 
whistling, or singing, that is continuous in nature and which is clearly audible at a 
distance of fifty (50) feet from the source or location of the noise. 
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